COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONICAPPLICATION OF ROWAN WATER,)	
INC. FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT)	
AND AN INVESTIGATION INTO ROWAN WATER)	CASE NO.
INC. AND ITS INDIVIDUAL DIRECTORS, LARRY)	2022-00252
JOHNSON, DANNY STEVENS, DANNY COX,)	
MIKE COLLINS, ENOCH BLAIR, AND ITS)	
MANAGER, JERRY PATRICK, FOR ALLEGEDLY)	
FAILING TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.300 AND)	
A COMMISSION ORDER)	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes now Rowan Water, Inc. ("Rowan Water"), by and through counsel, and respectfully requests the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") grant an extension until July 31, 2023 to comply with the Commission Order dated July 21, 2023 ("July 21st Order"). In the July 21st Order, the Commission granted Rowan Water's Motion to Allow Larry Johnson to participate virtually in the August 1, 2023 hearing in this matter. In the July 21st Order, the Commission ordered "By July 28, 2023, counsel for Rowan Water shall arrange a technology test with Commission Staff to ensure that all required technology is working properly." Rowan Water's counsel emailed Commission Staff on July 24, 2023 to arrange a technology text for July 25, 2023. Due to the hearing schedule for the Commission, counsel was advised that the technology test could not be completed on Tuesday and could possibly be scheduled for Friday July 28, 2023. Due to Mr. Johnson's wife's surgery that was described in the motion, Mr. Johnson

was not available on Friday, July 28, 2023. A technology test has been scheduled on Monday, July 31, 2023.

Rowan Water's counsel did reach out and a technology test was scheduled by the July 28, 2023 deadline, however, the test will not be performed prior to the July 28, 2023 deadline contained in the July 21st Order.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Rowan Water respectfully requests that the Commission grant it an extension until July 31, 2023 for the technology test to be completed.

Dated this 27th day of July, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202

Lexington, Kentucky 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com

Counsel for Rowan Water, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that foregoing was submitted electronically to the Commission on July 27, 2023 and that there are no parties that have been excused from electronic filing. Pursuant to prior Commission orders, no paper copies of this filing will be submitted.

Counsel for Rowan Water, Inc.